

No. 14-1457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON THOMAS BETTERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MICHIGAN,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
VERMONT, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN,
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6201
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov
**Counsel of Record*

*Additional counsel listed
with signature block*

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
STEPHEN R. CREASON
Chief Counsel for Appeals
BRIAN REITZ
LARRY D. ALLEN
HEATHER HAGAN MCVEIGH
LARA LANGENECKERT
Deputy Attorneys General
Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Speedy Trial Clause Was Not Intended to Protect, and Is Ill-Suited to Protect, the Interest in Timely Sentencing 3

 A. The original understanding of “trial” included only determinations of guilt 3

 B. The Speedy Trial Clause does not lend itself in either purpose or remedy to application at sentencing proceedings 5

II. Extension of the Speedy Trial Right to Sentencing is Unnecessary Because the Due Process Clause Already Provides a More Appropriate Remedy..... 10

 A. The Due Process Clause is the established avenue for challenging lengthy pre-sentence detention..... 10

B.	The Due Process Clause is also better equipped to handle delays in resentencing and other atypical cases	15
III.	In Addition to the Due Process Clause, States Are Already Addressing the Burdens of Delayed Sentencing in Other Ways.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. State</i> , 911 S.W.2d 334 (Tenn. 1994).....	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	3, 4
<i>Ball v. Whyte</i> , 294 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 1982).....	13, 14
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	2, 6, 15
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947).....	9
<i>Brody v. Village Port of Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 1149 (8th Cir. 1970).....	6, 19, 20
<i>Burkett v. Cunningham</i> , 826 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , __ A.3d __, 2015 WL 9284136, slip op. (Penn. 2015)	17
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	17

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>DeWitt v. Ventetoulo</i> , 6 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11, 13
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Games v. State</i> , 743 N.E.2d 1132 (Ind. 2001).....	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	3
<i>Helsley v. State</i> , 43 N.E.3d 225 (Ind. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894).....	9
<i>King v. United States</i> , 98 F.2d 291 (D.C. Cir. 1938).....	9
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 223 (1967).....	6
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	20
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 487 So.2d 1202 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	17

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973).....	15
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006).....	7
<i>State v. Azania</i> , 865 N.E.2d 994 (Ind. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Betterman</i> , 342 P.3d 971 (Mont. 2015).....	14
<i>State v. Clabourne</i> , 983 P.2d 748 (Ariz. 1999)	17
<i>State v. Drake</i> , 259 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1977)	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 363 So.2d 458 (La. 1978)	20
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 842 N.W.2d 716 (Neb. 2014).....	17
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 199 P.3d 123 (Idaho 2008).....	17
<i>State v. Roman</i> , __ A.3d __, 320 Conn. 400, slip op. (Conn. 2016)	20
<i>State ex rel. Watkins v. Creuzot</i> , 352 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	8

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	1, 8, 12, 23
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 467 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	3
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	13
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986).....	13
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	10, 11, 15, 20
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982).....	7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361, 364 (1981)	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	13
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 12, 15

<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 452 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7, 11, 12, 15
--	---------------

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	3
---	---

<i>Woods v. State</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2015 WL 9478052 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	17
--	----

<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 635 So.2d (Miss. 1993).....	17
---	----

STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3424.....	22
La. Code Crim. Proc. Article 874.....	22
Mont. Code § 46-18-115	22
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 380.30	22
Tenn. Code § 40-35-209.....	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.500(1).....	22

RULES

Colo. Crim. Proc. R. 32 (b)(1)	22
Fla. Crim. Proc. R. 3.720.....	22
Me. Crim. Proc. R. 32(a)(1)	22

Mo. Crim. Proc. R. 29.07(b)(1)	22
--------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	4, 5
1 J. Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (Earle, reprint of 1st ed., 1819)	5
J. Langbein, <i>The English Criminal Trial Jury on the Eve of the French Revolution</i> , found in <i>The Trial Jury in England, France, Germany 1700–1900</i> (A. Schioppa ed. 1987)	4
Nancy J. King et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in the U.S. District Courts—An Empirical Study of Habeas Corpus Cases Filed by State Prisoners Under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> (2007) (http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/219558.pdf)	18, 19
Roger A. Hanson, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Review: Challenging State Court Criminal Convictions</i> (1995) (http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fhcrscc.pdf)	18, 19
